

**IN THE COURT OF MUNSIFF MUVATTUPUZHA**

**Present. Sri. Tony T Thadathil, JFCM-III Muvattupuzha,**

**In Charge of Munsiff, Muvattupuzha**

**Tuesday the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2025/ 1<sup>st</sup> Aswina 1947**

**IA No. 8/2025 in IA No. 3/2025 in OS No. 67/2025**

**Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants :-**

1. Molly Baby, aged 66 years, W/o P.V Baby, Puthenpurackal (Kandanattu) House, Ramangalam Kara, Muvattupuzha P.O., Maradi Village, Ernakulam District, Pin – 686673, Represented by the Power of attorney holder Jaimon Mathew, aged 38 years, S/o Mathai Mathew, Ancheril House, Pothanicad P.O., Ernakulam District, Pin – 686671.
2. Pious George, S/o P.V Baby, Aged 41 years, Puthenpurackal (Kandanattu) House, Ramangalam Kara, Muvattupuzha P.O., Maradi Village, Ernakulam District, Pin – 686673, Represented by the Power of attorney holder Jaimon Mathew, aged 38 years, S/o Mathai Mathew, Ancheril House, Pothanicad P.O., Ernakulam District, Pin – 686671.
3. Jaimon Mathew, Aged 38 years, S/o Mathai Mathew, Ancheril House, Pothanicadu P.O., Ernakulam District, Pin – 686671.

**By Adv. Gigi Peter**

**Respondents/Petitioners/Plaintiffs :-**

1. P.V Antony, aged 57 years, S/o Varkey, Kandanattu House, (Kandanattu Puthenpurackal) Muvattupuzha Taluk, Maradi Village, Ramangalam Kara, Muvattupuzha P.O., Pin – 686661.
2. Poulin, aged 64 years, W/o Baby, Thattarkkunnel House, East Vazhappilly, Muvattupuzha Taluk, Mulavoor Village, Vazhappilly Kara, Vazhappilly P.O., Pin – 686673.
3. Santha, aged 68 years, W/o George, Kannampuzhakaliyadan House, Kothamangalam Taluk, Kothamangalam Village, Puthuppady Kara, Puthuppadi P.O., Pin – 686673.
4. Selin, aged 63 years, W/o Devasya, Kannampuzhakaliyadan House, Kothamangalam Taluk, Kothamangalam Village, Puthuppady Kara, Puthuppadi P.O., Pin – 686673.
5. PV Jose, aged 70 years, S/o Varkey, Kandanattu House, (Kandanattu Puthenpurackal), Muvattupuzha Taluk, Maradi Village, Ramangalam Kara, Muvattupuzha P.O., Pin – 686661.
6. Annis, aged 79 years, W/o Mathew, Kandanattu (Kandanattu Puthanpurackal), Muvattupuzha Taluk, Maradi Village, Ramangalam Kara, Muvattupuzha P.O., Pin – 686661.

**By Adv. M/s. K.R Udayakumar, P.R Raju, Jerin Jacob  
Paul, Bowas Jose, Remya A Ravi, Minnu Raju and  
Maya Maheswari Vinod.**

This petition coming on for hearing on 23.09.2025 and the Court on the same day passed the following.

**ORDER**

Today, IA 3/2025 is finally disposed by this Court, by partly allowing the said petition and by issuing an order of temporary prohibitory injunction against continuing the construction works commenced by the petitioners herein till the disposal of the suit. As such, this petition has become infructuous. Its is dismissed.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2025.

Sd/-  
**Tony T. Thadathil,**  
**JFCM -III Muvattupuzha,**  
**Munsiff( In Charge)**

**APPENDIX:- NIL**

**Id/-**  
**Munsiff**

**ORDER in  
IA No. 8/2025 in  
IA No. 3/2025 in  
OS No. 67/2025  
Dated: 23.09.2025**